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PZ2024-100, Livestock Project 

Gage Ryan Merrill  

Rezone approximately 2.27 +/- acres from Urban Residential (R-6) District to Rural 
Residential (R-1) District to allow non-intensive agricultural uses including domestic farm 
animals on the subject property.   

Staff finds the rezoning consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and Land Development 
Regulations (LDR) 

Shari Holt, Planner II 

Subject Property Information 

2.27 +/- gross acres 

40507 West 8th Avenue, in the unincorporated Umatilla area 

1039924 

Rural Transition FLUC (Attachment “A”) 

Urban Residential (R-6) District (Attachment “B”) 

Rural Residential (R-1) District (Attachment “C”) 

N/A 

N/A 

Adjacent Property Land Use Table 

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments 

North Rural Transition 
Urban Residential 

(R-6) 
Residential Single-Family Residence 

South Rural Transition 
Rural Residential 

(R-1) 
Residential Single-Family Residence 

East Rural Transition 
Urban Residential 

(R-6) 
Residential Single-Family Residence 

West Recreation 
Community Facility 

District (CFD) 
Park North Lake Regional Park 
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- Summary of Analysis - 

The subject parcel is located at 40507 West 8th Avenue, in the unincorporated Umatilla area, contains approximately 2.27 
gross acres and is identified by Alternate Key Number 1039924.  The subject parcel is zoned as Urban Residential (R-6) 
District and is designated with a Rural Transition Future Land Use Category (FLUC) by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.  The 
subject parcel is developed with a single-family residential home with attached garage, and detached carport / pole shed. The 
GIS maps indicate that the parcel is not located within a flood prone area and there is no indication of wetlands.  

For background purposes, on March 22, 2024, the Applicant received a Notice of Code Violation (Case No.: 2024-03-0188), 
pursuant to LDR Section 3.01.02(B)(1)(2), Classification of Uses for the keeping, grazing or feeding of livestock animals. The 
Notice of Code Violation is shown on Attachment “D”. 

The subject parcel is located within the East Umatilla Subdivision, (Plat Book 6, Page 87), as shown on Attachment “E”. 

Pursuant to Resolution 1962-08, portions of the East Umatilla Subdivision were rezoned Rural Residential (R-1) as shown on 
Attachment “F”. 

The Applicant is requesting to rezone to Rural Residential (R-1) District to allow the non-intensive agriculture use of milking, 
feeding, or sheltering of domestic farm animals on the subject property.  

The Applicant provided a Project Narrative for the rezoning request as shown on Attachment “G”. 

– Staff Analysis – 

LDR Section 14.05.03 (Standards for Review) 

A. Whether the rezoning is in conflict with any applicable provisions of the Code (Land Development Regulations).  

The application proposes a rezoning to Rural Residential (R-1) District to allow the non-intensive agricultural use of 
milking, feeding, or sheltering of domestic farm animals. The proposed use is consistent with LDR Section 3.00.03, 
Consistency of Zoning Districts with Land Use Classifications, and Table 3.00.03, Land Use – Zoning District Matrix, 
which states that the Rural Residential (R-1) District is allowable within the Transitional Land Use Category, which is now 
known as the Rural Transition FLUC.  

The proposed rezoning is consistent with LDR Section 3.00.02(G) Purpose and Intent of Districts, which states that the 
purpose of this district is to provide a transition between agricultural and conservation areas and the more urban 
residential communities. 

Should the request be approved, a zoning permit and building permit will be required for the proposed livestock building 
and the proposed livestock structures shall be constructed pursuant to LDR Section 3.01.04, Key to Conditions in the 
Permitted and Conditional Uses, which states that a livestock building should maintain a two hundred (200) foot setback 
from the property line. In the event that a livestock building cannot be constructed because of the two hundred (200) foot 
setback, then the livestock building shall be as closely centered as possible between the property lines and shall maintain 
a fifty (50) foot setback from the property line.  

New development will be required to meet all criteria specified in the LDR, as amended. 

B. Whether the proposed amendment is consistent with all elements of the Comprehensive Plan.  

The application proposes a rezoning to Rural Residential (R-1) District to allow the non-intensive agricultural use of 
milking, feeding, or sheltering of domestic farm animals. The proposed use is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy 
I-1.4.5 entitled Rural Transition Future Land Use Category, in which typical uses include agriculture and forestry.  

The proposed rezoning is consistent with Comprehensive Plan Policy I-1.2.7 entitled Agricultural and Equestrian Uses, 
which states that agricultural and equestrian uses shall be recognized as a suitable use of property within all Future Land 
Use Categories. 

New development will be required to meet all criteria specified in the Comprehensive Plan. 
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C. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning is inconsistent and proposed land uses.  

The subject property is located within the East Umatilla Subdivision. Portions of the East Umatilla Subdivision were 
rezoned to Rural Residential (R-1) pursuant to Resolution 1962-08 as shown on Attachment “H”.   

The Applicant provided the statement below to demonstrate compatibility with the character of the neighborhood:  

“[m]y property is currently described as “Rural Transition” for “Future Land Use”. This is inconsistent with the existing 
zoning “R6” (Urban Residential District) because “Rural” and “Urban” have opposite meanings. My property is in fact rural 
by definition and not urban.”  

D. Whether there have been changed conditions that justify a rezoning.  

The Applicant provided the statement below to demonstrate compatibility with the character of the neighborhood:  
 
“A portion of the road dividing my property, W. 9th Avenue Umatilla FL 32784, has been vacated and I have added 
approximately 16,555 feet of land to my property. With the addition of the new land my property would exceed well over 
two acres. Plenty of grass and space to accommodate livestock and a rural lifestyle, and that would justify rezoning.”  
 

E. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in demands on public facilities, and 
whether, or to the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would exceed the capacity of such public facilities, 
including, but not limited to police, roads, sewage facilities, water supply, drainage, solid waste, parks and 
recreation, schools and fire and emergency medical facilities. 

Future development will require an analysis via submittal of a development application to demonstrate that the proposed 
development does not adversely impact the County’s adopted levels of service to public facilities and services.  

The Applicant provided the following statement, “The proposed rezoning would not result in any or increased demand on 
any of the listed utilities / public facilities above.” 

Water and Sewage 

The subject property is serviced by an existing septic tank and well system and shall be consistent with the Florida 
Department of Health regulations and permitting. 

Schools 

The proposed rezoning is not anticipated to adversely impact school capacity or levels of service. 

Parks 

The proposed rezoning is not anticipated to adversely impact park capacity or levels of service. 

Solid Waste 

The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact solid waste capacities or levels of service. 

Public Safety 

Lake County Fire Station #14 is located less than two (2) miles from the subject property at 42700 State Road 19, Altoona, 
Florida, and will provide advanced life support should an emergency on the property demand this service.  

Transportation Concurrency 

The proposed request is not anticipated to adversely impact transportation of service as the request is de minimus. 

F. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in significant adverse impacts on the 
natural environment. 

The Applicant provided the following statement, “We would like to cultivate the land in such a way to make the natural 
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environment even better. If we were to be rezoned to “R1” (Rural Residential), we would have the ability to plant orange 
trees to harvest, flowers to pick, and maybe even add bee hives to pollinate surrounding plants. We would also like to 
raise a small amount of livestock as well. We currently have six goats, two miniature pigs, and one pekin duck. Over time 
we would like to add one to two more species of livestock, a miniature cow and/or chickens and turkeys. My wife and I 
have always grown up with livestock and would love for our son to experience the same style of living we experienced 
when we were growing up. Keeping livestock teaches responsibility, compassion for animals, biology, science, life 
lessons, and also encourages a strong work ethic. We hope to be able to teach all of our children these core subjects the 
same way we learned them while growing up with livestock.” 

G.  Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would affect the property values in the area. 

In their Project Narrative (Attachment “G”), the Applicant states that, “The area is surrounded with properties already 
zoned as “R1 The addition of my property rezoning to “R1” would not decrease the value of any properties near mine.” 

H. Whether, and the extent to which, the proposed rezoning would result in an orderly and logical development 
pattern. 

In their Project Narrative the Applicant states that, “The entire East Umatilla Subdivision is broken up into two zones, “R1” 
and “R6” with the majority being “R1”. If we were to be rezoned to “R1” we would correctly fit in with the current 
development pattern of the East Umatilla Subdivision. Also it is worth noting that the bordering properties to the South of 
my property are zoned “R1.” 

I. Whether the proposed rezoning would be in conflict with the public interest, and in harmony with the purpose 
and intent of these Regulations. 

The proposed rezoning application is in harmony with the general intent of the Comprehensive Plan and LDR as stated 
in Sections A through H above.  

In their Project Narrative the Applicant states that, “We have reason to believe by the actions and words of our neighbors 
that the vast majority have no problem at all with the proposed rezoning and in fact would encourage it. The improved 
natural habitat along with the addition of livestock animals provide a much happier environment for the neighborhood. 
Happiness is in the public interest and happiness leads to harmony.” 

J. Any other matters that may be deemed appropriate by the Lake County Zoning Board or the Board of County 
Commissioners, in review and consideration of the proposed rezoning. 

N/A 
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Attachment “A” – Future Land Use Map 
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Attachment “B” – Current Zoning District Map 
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Attachment “C”, Proposed Zoning District Map 
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Attachment “D”, Notice of Code Violation (1 of 2) 
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Attachment “D”, Notice of Code Violation (2 of 2) 
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Attachment “E”, Plat East Umatilla Subdivision 
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Attachment “F”, Resolution 1962-08 (1 of 2) 
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Attachment “F”, Resolution 1962-08 (2 of 2) 
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Attachment “G”, Project Narrative (1 of 4) 
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Attachment “G”, Project Narrative (2 of 4) 
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Attachment “G”, Project Narrative (3 of 4) 
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Attachment “G”, Project Narrative (4 of 4) 
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Attachment “H”, Hunnicut Zoning Maps  
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Map of Subject Property 
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Aerial Map of Subject Property 
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ORDINANCE #2025-_____ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AMENDING THE 
LAKE COUNTY ZONING MAPS; REZONING APPROXIMATELY 2.27 +/- ACRES FROM URBAN 
RESIDENTIAL (R-6) DISTRICT AND TO RURAL RESIDENTIAL (R-1) DISTRICT TO ALLOW NON-
INTENSIVE AGRICULTURAL USES INCLUDING DOMESTIC FARM ANIMALS FOR THE PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 40507 WEST 8TH AVENUE, IN THE UMATILLA AREA OF UNINCORPORATED LAKE 
COUNTY, IDENTIFIED AS ALTERNATE KEY NUMBER 1039924, LOCATED IN SECTION 08, TOWNSHIP 
18 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Gage Ryan Merrill (the “Applicant” and “Owner”) submitted a rezoning application to 
rezone approximately 2.27 +/- acres from Urban Residential (R-6) District to Rural Residential (R-1) District 
to allow non-intensive agricultural uses including domestic farm animals for the subject property; and  

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of approximately 2.27 +/- acres, is located at 40507 West 
8th Avenue in the Umatilla area of unincorporated Lake County, is in Section 08, Township 18, Range 27, 
identified as Alternate Key Number 1039924, and more particularly described in Exhibit “A”: 

WHEREAS, the property subject to the request is located within the Rural Transition Future Land 
Use Category (FLUC) as shown on the Lake County Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map (FLUM); 
and  

WHEREAS, the property will be rezoned to Rural Residential (R-1) in accordance with the Lake 
County Zoning Regulations: and 

WHEREAS, the Lake County Planning and Zoning Board did review Petition PZ2024-100 on the 
4th day of June 2025, after giving notice of a hearing for change in the use of land, including notice that 
the petition would be presented to Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, Florida, on the 1st day 
of July 2025; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners reviewed said petition, the recommendations of 
the Lake County Planning and Zoning Board, the staff report and any comments, favorable or unfavorable 
from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly advertised; and 

WHEREAS, upon review, certain terms pertaining to the development of the above-described 
property have been duly approved. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lake County, 
Florida, that:   

 Section 1. Terms. The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to rezone the 41 

subject property from Urban Residential (R-6) District to Rural Residential (R-1) District. This 42 

Ordinance, upon its Effective Date, shall supersede and replace any previous zoning ordinance 43 

on the properties.  44 

Section 2. Development Review and Approval: Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Owner shall 45 

submit applications for and receive necessary final development order approvals as provided in 46 

the Lake County Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Regulations. The applications for 47 
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final development orders must meet all submittal requirements and comply with all County codes 1 

and ordinances, as amended. 2 

 3 

Section 3. Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be invalid 4 

or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no way affect the 5 

validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. 6 

 7 

Section 4.  Filing with the Department of State. The clerk is hereby directed forthwith to send a copy of 8 

this Ordinance to the Secretary of State for the State of Florida in accordance with Section 9 

125.66, Florida Statutes.  10 

 11 

Section 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon recordation in the public records of 12 

Lake County, Florida. The Applicant shall be responsible for all recording fees. 13 

 14 

ENACTED this _________day of       , 2025. 15 

 16 

FILED with the Secretary of State       , 2025. 17 

 18 

EFFECTIVE          , 2025. 19 

 20 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 21 

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 22 

 23 

       24 

LESLIE CAMPIONE, CHAIRMAN 25 

 26 

ATTEST: 27 

 28 

_______________________________________ 29 

GARY COONEY, CLERK OF THE 30 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 31 

LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA 32 

 33 

 34 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 35 

 36 

________________________________________ 37 

MELANIE MARSH, COUNTY ATTORNEY   38 
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EXHIBIT “A” – Legal Description 1 

 2 

 3 
 4 
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